
City Council 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
 

Date: 10/9/2018 
Time: 7:00 p.m. 
City Council Chambers 
701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025 

 
EARLY STAFF REPORT RELEASE NOTICE 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of Measure L, the following staff report is being released 15 days in advance 
of the regular City Council meeting agenda packet: 
 
Receive a report and hear public comment on the terms of a supplemental agreement between the City of 
Menlo Park and the Service Employees International Union Local 521 expiring June 30, 2021                  
(Staff Report# 18-182-CC) 
 
This Notice is posted in accordance with Government Code §54954.2(a) or §54956. Members of the public can view electronic 
agendas and staff reports by accessing the City website at www.menlopark.org and can receive e-mail notification of agenda and 
staff report postings by subscribing to the “Notify Me” service at menlopark.org/notifyme. Agendas and staff reports may also be 
obtained by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at 650-330-6620. (Posted 9/24/2018) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
City of Menlo Park  701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025 tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

http://www.menlopark.org/
http://www.menlopark.org/notifyme
http://www.menlopark.org/


Human Resources 

 

 City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

 
 
STAFF REPORT 

City Council    
Meeting Date:   10/9/2018 
Staff Report Number:  18-182-CC 
 
Regular Business:  Approve the terms of a supplemental agreement 

between the City of Menlo Park and the Service 
Employees International Union Local 521 expiring 
June 30, 2021  

 

Recommendation 
Approve the terms of a collective bargaining agreement between the City of Menlo Park and Service 
Employees International Union Local 521 (SEIU) and authorize the City Manager to execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with a term expiring June 30, 2021. 

 

Policy Issues 
This recommendation aligns with the City’s goals of balancing continued fiscal prudence in planning for 
the impacts of employee compensation on the 10-year fiscal forecast, while also continuing to align the 
City as a competitive employer in the robust Silicon Valley job market.  

 

Background 

On September 26, 2017, the City Council approved a tentative agreement reached with the Service 
Employees International Union Local 521 (SEIU), which represents 162 non-sworn employees throughout 
the City who are primarily responsible for frontline service to the community. The terms of that agreement 
provided for a variety of economic adjustments and provided for a labor agreement expiring June 30, 
2020. The terms of the agreement have been incorporated in the City’s 10-year fiscal forecast as 
presented in the City Council’s fiscal year 2018-19 adopted budget.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by the bargaining unit as part of the 2017 negotiations, Appendix C to 
the current MOU includes a provision where both parties agree to meet and confer regarding the 
implementation of an employee-paid short-term disability insurance policy to address potential gaps 
between the exhaustion of an employee’s paid time off balances and long term disability insurance.  
 
The attached supplemental agreement is the result of the meet and confer process provided in Appendix 
C as well as other issues raised by management upon further review of the City’s disability insurance 
program. The supplemental agreement was ratified by SEIU Local 521 September 5, 2018. 

 

Analysis 

The supplemental agreement to the MOU is attached, and is the document that is the subject of City 

AGENDA ITEM I-3



City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

Staff Report #: 18-182-CC 

Council ratification October 9, 2018. The following tables provide a summary of the key provisions and/or 
changes. 

Table 1: Key provisions and/or changes 

Item Key provisions and/or changes description 
Estimated 

cost/savings 

Term 
MOU Article 25 

Assuming City Council ratification October 9, 2018, the 
supplemental agreement provides for a one-year term extension 
on the current MOU with a new expiration date of June 30, 2021. 
Given that negotiation of a successor agreement is not required 
for an additional fiscal year, the City is estimated to save 
approximately $30,000 which reflects legal costs and internal staff 
time required to support negotiations.  

($30,000) 

Pay rates 
MOU Section 7.1 

Assuming City Council ratification October 9, 2018, the 
supplemental agreement includes an across the board adjustment 
to all pay rates in this unit, as follows: 
1.0 percent effective the pay period of CSDIP implementation* 
CPI salary adjustment effective the pay period following July 1, 
2020, minimum of 2 percent maximum of 4%** 
* The fiscal impact of this adjustment is anticipated to be 0.50
percent of salary, as shown to the right, for fiscal year 2018-19, 
assuming January 1, 2019 implementation. California State 
Disability Insurance Program (CSDIP) is an employee funded 
benefit administered by the State of California. Participation, once 
elected by a majority of the bargaining unit, is mandatory for all 
bargaining unit members. 
** The Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment in July 2020 is 
estimated at 3.5 percent. 

$95,000* 
$685,200** 

Benefit programs 
MOU Section 
13.1 

Assuming City Council ratification on October 9th, the 
supplemental agreement provides an increase to the City’s 
cafeteria plan, effective January 1, 2021. The increase is tied to 
changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with minimum of 2 
percent and maximum of 4 percent, and applies to all levels of 
coverage, effective January 1, 2021. 

$113,200 

Disability 
insurance 
MOU Section 
13.6  

Assuming City Council ratification on October 9th, the 
supplemental agreement modifies the disability insurance 
provided to employees in this bargaining unit as follows: 
• Effective January 1, 2019 or as soon as possible after
ratification, the City shall deduct California State Disability
Insurance Program (CSDIP) premiums deducted from employee
pay.
• Within seven months of CSDIP implementation, the City shall
modify the long-term disability program to provide a benefit after
180 days of an eligible illness or injury. Currently the benefit takes
effect after 45 days. The cost savings is a conservative estimate.

($18,700) 



Staff Report #: 17-216-CC 

 

 City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

The supplemental agreement fulfills needs expressed by the bargaining unit for changes to the City’s 
disability insurance benefits. Additionally, the contract extension provides the City with greater certainty in 
its expenditure needs through June 30, 2021. 
 

 

Impact on City Resources 

The supplemental agreement results in an estimated cost of $95,500 in 2018-19, reflecting the salary 
increase upon CSDIP implementation. In future years, the 10-year forecast will be fine-tuned with the 
terms of the contract extension through June 30, 2021. 

 

Environmental Review 
This action is not a project within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines 
§§ 15378 and 15061(b)(3) as it proposes an organizational structure change that will not result in any direct 
or indirect physical change in the environment. 

 

Public Notice 

Public Notification was achieved by posting the report 15 days prior to the City Council meeting of October 
9, 2018. 

 

Attachments 

A. Supplemental agreement between the City of Menlo Park and Service Employees International Union, 
Local 529 

 
Report prepared by: 
Sandy Pimentel, Management Analyst II 
Lenka Diaz, Administrative Services Director  
Nick Pegueros, Assistant City Manager 



ATTACHMENT A







City Council 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
 

Date: 10/9/2018 
Time: 7:00 p.m. 
City Council Chambers 
701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025 

 
EARLY STAFF REPORT RELEASE NOTICE 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of Measure L, the following staff report is being released 15 days in advance 
of the regular City Council meeting agenda packet: 
 
Receive a report and hear public comment on the terms of a supplemental agreement between the City of 
Menlo Park and the American Federation of County, State, and Municipal Employees Local 829 expiring 
June 30, 2021 (Staff Report# 18-183-CC) 
 
This Notice is posted in accordance with Government Code §54954.2(a) or §54956. Members of the public can view electronic 
agendas and staff reports by accessing the City website at www.menlopark.org and can receive e-mail notification of agenda and 
staff report postings by subscribing to the “Notify Me” service at menlopark.org/notifyme. Agendas and staff reports may also be 
obtained by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at 650-330-6620. (Posted 09/24/2017) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
City of Menlo Park  701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025 tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

http://www.menlopark.org/
http://www.menlopark.org/notifyme
http://www.menlopark.org/


Human Resources 

 

 City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

 
 
STAFF REPORT 

City Council    
Meeting Date:   10/9/2018 
Staff Report Number:  18-183-CC 
 
Regular Business:  Approve the terms of a supplemental agreement 

between the City of Menlo Park and the American 
Federation of County, State, and Municipal 
Employees Local 829 expiring June 30, 2021  

 

Recommendation 
Approve the terms of a collective bargaining agreement between the City of Menlo Park and American 
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees Local 829 (AFSCME) and authorize the City 
Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with a term expiring June 30, 2021. 

 

Policy Issues 
This recommendation aligns with the City’s goals of balancing continued fiscal prudence in planning for 
the impacts of employee compensation on the 10-year fiscal forecast, while also continuing to align the 
City as a competitive employer in the robust Silicon Valley job market.  

 

Background 

On September 26, 2017, the City Council approved a tentative agreement reached with the AFSCME, 
which represents 37 non-sworn employees throughout the City who are primarily responsible for 
supervision of line staff in their service to the community. The terms of that agreement provided for a 
variety of economic adjustments and provided for a labor agreement expiring June 30, 2020. The terms of 
the agreement have been incorporated in the City’s 10-year fiscal forecast as presented in the City 
Council’s fiscal year 2018-19 adopted budget.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by the bargaining unit as part of the 2017 negotiations, Appendix C to 
the current MOU includes a provision where both parties agree to meet and confer regarding the 
implementation of an employee-paid short-term disability insurance policy to address potential gaps 
between the exhaustion of an employee’s paid time off balances and long term disability insurance.  
 
The attached supplemental agreement is the result of the meet and confer process provided in Appendix 
C as well as other issues raised by management upon further review of the City’s disability insurance 
program. The supplemental agreement was ratified by AFSCME Local 829 August 13, 2018. 

 

Analysis 

The supplemental agreement to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is attached, and is the 

AGENDA ITEM I-2



Staff Report #: 18-183-CC 

 

 City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

document that is the subject of City Council ratification October 9, 2018. The following tables provide a 
summary of the key provisions and/or changes. 
 

Table 1: Key provisions and/or changes 

Item Key provisions and/or changes description 
Estimated 

cost/savings 

Term 
MOU Article 24 

Assuming City Council ratification October 9, 2018, the 
supplemental agreement provides for a one-year term extension 
on the current MOU with a new expiration date of June 30, 2021. 
Given that negotiation of a successor agreement is not required for 
an additional fiscal year, the City is estimated to save 
approximately $30,000 which reflects legal costs and internal staff 
time required to support negotiations.  

(30,000.00) 

Pay rates 
MOU Section 
7.1 

Assuming City Council ratification October 9, 2018, the 
supplemental agreement includes an across the board adjustment 
to all pay rates in this unit, as follows: 
• 1.0 percent effective the pay period of CSDIP implementation* 
• CPI salary adjustment effective the pay period following July 1, 
2020, minimum of 2 percent maximum of 4%** 
 
* The fiscal impact of this adjustment is anticipated to be 0.50 
percent of salary, as shown to the right, for fiscal year 2018-19, 
assuming January 1, 2019 implementation. California State 
Disability Insurance Program (CSDIP) is an employee funded 
benefit administered by the State of California. Participation, once 
elected by a majority of the bargaining unit, is mandatory for all 
bargaining unit members. 
** The Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment in July 2020 is 
estimated at 3.5 percent. 

$29,800* 
$213,800** 

Benefit 
programs 
MOU Section 
13.1 

Assuming City Council ratification on October 9th, the 
supplemental agreement provides an increase to the City’s 
cafeteria plan, effective January 1, 2021. The increase is tied to 
changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with minimum of 2 
percent and maximum of 4 percent, and applies to all levels of 
coverage, effective January 1, 2021. 

23,400.00  

Disability 
insurance 
MOU Section 
13.6 

Assuming City Council ratification on October 9th, the 
supplemental agreement modifies the disability insurance provided 
to employees in this bargaining unit as follows: 
Effective January 1, 2019 or as soon as possible after ratification, 
the City shall deduct California State Disability Insurance Program 
(CSDIP) premiums deducted from employee pay. 
Within seven months of CSDIP implementation, the City shall 
modify the long-term disability program to provide a benefit after 
180 days of an eligible illness or injury. Currently the benefit takes 
effect after 45 days. The cost savings is a conservative estimate. 

(4,300.00) 

 
 



Staff Report #: 18-183-CC 

 

 City of Menlo Park   701 Laurel St., Menlo Park, CA 94025  tel 650-330-6600  www.menlopark.org 

The supplemental agreement fulfills needs expressed by the bargaining unit for changes to the City’s 
disability insurance benefits. Additionally, the contract extension provides the City with greater certainty in 
its expenditure needs through June 30, 2021. 
 

 

Impact on City Resources 

The supplemental agreement results in an estimated cost of $29,800 in 2018-19, reflecting the salary 
increase upon CSDIP implementation. In future years, the 10-year forecast will be fine-tuned with the 
terms of the contract extension through June 30, 2021. 

 

Environmental Review 
This action is not a project within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines 
§§ 15378 and 15061(b)(3) as it proposes an organizational structure change that will not result in any direct 
or indirect physical change in the environment. 

 

Public Notice 

Public Notification was achieved by posting the report 15 days prior to the City Council meeting of October 
9, 2018. 

 

Attachments 

A. Supplemental Agreement between the City of Menlo Park and American Federation of State, County 
and Municipal Employees, Local 829 

 
Report prepared by: 
Sandy Pimentel, Management Analyst II 
Lenka Diaz, Administrative Services Director  
Nick Pegueros, Assistant City Manager 



ATTACHMENT A








	20181009 Early Release Notice - Labor SEIU
	REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
	Pursuant to the requirements of Measure L, the following staff report is being released 15 days in advance of the regular City Council meeting agenda packet:


	20181009 Early Release Notice - Labor AFSCME
	REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
	Pursuant to the requirements of Measure L, the following staff report is being released 15 days in advance of the regular City Council meeting agenda packet:


	I3 - SEIU Agreement Early Release 18-182.pdf
	AS (1) - SEIU Agreement Staff Report
	AS (2) - SEIU Agreement Att A

	I2 - AFSCME Agreement Early Release 18-183.pdf
	AS (1) - AFSCME Agreement Staff Report
	AS (2) - AFSCME Agreement Att A




